[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 25-5099, 25-5101, 25-5108 (consol.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

JANE JONES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

MARIA MOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

AMICUS BRIEF OF IDAHO, INDIANA, 23 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE E. ROKITA RAÚL R. LABRADOR

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO

JAMES A. BARTA ALAN M. HURST Solicitor General Solicitor General

JENNA M. LORENCE MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
Deputy Solicitor General Deputy Solicitor General

Office of Indiana Attorney General

IGC South, Fifth Floor Indianapolis, IN 46204

Tel: (317) 232-0709 Fax: (317) 232-7979

Email: james.barta@atg.in.gov

Office of Idaho Attorney General

Filed: 05/16/2025

700 W. Jefferson St.

Suite 210

Boise, ID 83720 Tel: (208) 334-2400

Email: michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Amici States (additional counsel listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, FILINGS, AND RELATED CASES |
|--|
| TABLE OF CONTENTSii |
| Table of Authoritiesiii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE |
| Argument2 |
| I. Policymakers Are Entitled to Make Complex Administrative Prison Decisions Like Housing Assignments, and Courts Should Defer |
| II. To the Extent the Question Is a Medical One, the Constitution Vests Responsibility in Politically Accountable Policymakers |
| III. Cross-Sex Hormones Are Also Subject to Regulation by Politically Accountable Policymakers |
| CONCLUSION14 |
| Additional Counsel |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 7, 8, 11 |
|---|---------------|
| Barr v. Pearson, 909 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ., 347 U.S. 442 (1954) | |
| Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | |
| Bernier v. Obama, 201 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2016) | 9 |
| City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, 603 U.S. 520 (2024) | 5 , 10 |
| Dent v. West Virginia, 129 U.S. 114 (1889) | 7 |
| Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | |
| Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala., 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024) | |
| Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 8 |
| Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 2, 5 |
| Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 7, 8, 9 |
| Hawker v. People of N.Y., 170 U.S. 189 (1898) | |
| Hoffer v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr., 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020) | 9 |
| Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | |
| Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | |

| Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 4 |
|---|-----|
| Johnson v. Dominguez, 5 F.4th 818 (7th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| Johnson v. Doughty, 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind., 121 F.4th 604 (7th Cir. 2024) | 14 |
| Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 8 |
| Lambert v. Yellowley, 272 U.S. 581 (1926) | 7 |
| O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987) | 2 |
| Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) | 6 |
| Snipes v. DeTella, 95 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1996) | 8 |
| Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 4 |
| Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 7 |
| Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) | , 4 |
| Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) | 7 |
| Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991) | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 | 3 |
| Alice A. White et al., Potential Immunological Effects of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy in Transgender People—an Unexplored Area of Research, 13 Therapeutic Advances in | |
| Endocrinology & Metabolism 1 (2022) | 12 |

| Amicus Brief of the State of Alabama, <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 (Oct. 15, 2024) |
|---|
| Claudia Haupt et al., Antiandrogen or estradiol treatment or both during hormone therapy in transitioning transgender women, 11 Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews, Art. No. CD013138 (2020) |
| Daniel Jackson, Suicide-Related Outcomes Following Gender-Affirming Treatment: A Review, 15 Cureus 9–13 (2023) |
| Danyon Anderson et al., Gender Dysphoria and Its Non-Surgical and Surgical Treatments, 10 Health Psych. Rsch. (2022) |
| Darios Getahun et al., Cross-Sex Hormones and Acute Cardiovascular Events in Transgender Persons: A Cohort Study, 169 Annals of Internal Medicine 205 (2018) |
| Giovanni Corso et al., Risk and Incidence of Breast Cancer Risk in Transgender Individuals: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis, 32 European J. Cancer Prevention 207 (2023)13 |
| H. Cass, Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Final Report (2024) |
| Jose O. Sanetellan-Hernandez et al., <i>Multifocal Glioblastoma and Hormone Replacement</i> Therapy in a Transgender Female, 14 Surgical Neurology Int'l 106 (2023) |
| Kellan E. Baker, et al., Hormone Therapy, Mental Health, and Quality of Life Among Transgender People: A Systematic Review, 5 J. Endocrine Soc. 1 (2021) |
| Kenny Rodriguez-Wallberg et al., Reproductive Health in Transgender and Gender Diverse Individuals: A Narrative Review to Guide Clinical Care and International Guidelines, 24 Int'l J. Transgender Health 7 (2023) |
| Khobe Chandran et al., A Transgender Patient with Prostate Cancer: Lessons Learnt, 83 European Urology 379 (2023) |
| Naomi E. Gutkind et al., <i>Idiopathic Intracranial Hypertension in Female-to-Male Transgender Patients on Exogenous Testosterone Therapy</i> , 39 Ophthalmic Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery 449 (2023) |
| Rakesh R. Gurrala et al., The Impact of Exogenous Testosterone on Breast Cancer Risk in Transmasculine Individuals, 90 Annals of Plastic Surgery 96 (2023) |
| Resource Guide to Improve Safety in Carceral Housing for Transgender People, The LGBTQ+ Bar |
| Talal Alzahrani et al., Cardiovascular Disease Risk Factors and Myocardial Infarction in the Transgender Population, 12 Circulation: Cardiovascular Quality & Outcomes (2019)12 |
| Vianney Andzembe et al., Branch Retinal Vein Occlusion Secondary to Hormone Replacement Therapy in a Transgender Woman, 46 I. Fr. Ophtalmologie 148 (2023) |
